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Thank you for purchasing this Clarion product.
• Please fully read this owner’s manual before operating this equipment.
• Check the contents of the enclosed warranty card and store it in a safe place with this manual.

CLARION PRODUCT REGISTRATION INFORMATION
For USA and Canada only

www.clarion.com
Dear Customer,
Congratulations on your purchase of a Clarion mobile electronic product. We are confident  
that you’ll enjoy your Clarion experience.
There are many benefits to registering your product. We invite you to visit our website at  
www.clarion.com to register your Clarion product.
We have made the product registration process simple with our easy to use website.  
The registration form is short and easy to complete. Once you’re registered, we can keep you 
posted on important product information.
Register at www.clarion.com - it’s easy to keep your Clarion product up to date.

Please periodically check the Clarion website for software updates and improvements for your 
Clarion product. These updates can be found under the “Get Support” tab, then “Software Update 
/ Download”. 
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For your safety, the driver should not operate the unit while driving. 
Also, while driving, keep the volume to a level at which external sounds, such as sirens and voices can be 
heard.

1.   When the interior of the boat is extremely cold and the player is used soon after switching on 
the heater, moisture may form on the internal circuitry of the player and proper playback may 
not be pos sible. If moisture forms inside of the player, do not use the player for about one 
hour. The condensation will disappear naturally allowing normal operation. 

2.  This unit uses precision parts and components for its operation. In the event of any operating 
issues, never open the case, disassemble the unit, or lubricate the rotating parts. Contact 
your Clarion dealer or service center.

3.  FCC STATEMENT
  1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 

two conditions:
 (1) This device may not cause harmful interference.
 (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.
 2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 

could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
 NOTE: 
  This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital 

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

  This equipment uses and can radiate radio frequencies, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

 •  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 •  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
 •  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver 

is connected.
 •  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
  FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
  This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 
between the unit and your body

4.  “Made for iPod”, “Made for iPhone” and “Made for iPad” mean that an electronic accessory 
has been designed to connect specifically to iPod, iPhone or iPad, respectively, and has 
been certified by the developer to meet Apple performance standards. 

  Apple is not responsible for the operation of this device or its compliance with safety and 
regulatory standards. 

  Please note that the use of this accessory with iPod, iPhone or iPad may affect wireless 
performance.

  iPod, iPhone, iPad and iTunes are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other 
countries.

WARNING
 Supported iPod/iPad/iPhone devices:

iPhone 6s iPhone 6s plus
iPhone 6 iPhone 6 plus
iPhone 5s iPhone 5c
iPhone 5 iPhone 4s
iPhone 4 iPod nano 7th generation 16GB
iPod nano 6th generation 8 and 16GB iPod nano 5th generation 8GB and 16GB
iPod touch 6th generation 16, 32, 64 and 128GB  iPod touch 5th generation 16, 32 and 64GB
iPod touch 4th generation 8, 16, 32 and 64GB iPod classic 160GB (late 2009)
iPad 1st generation iPad mini 2nd generation
iPad Mini4 iPad Air2

5.  Pandora, the Pandora logo, and the Pandora trade dress are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of Pandora Media, Inc. used with permission.

  Pandora, the Pandora logo, and the Pandora trade dress are trademarks or 
registered trademarks of Pandora Media, Inc. Used with permission. Pandora 
is only available in certain countries. Please visit pandora.com/legal for more 
information.

  If you have any issues with the Pandora application on your mobile phone, please 
direct them to pandora-support@pandora.com.

6.  The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Clarion Co., Ltd is under license.

  Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.
7.  Sirius, XM and all related marks and logos are trademarks of Sirius XM Radio Inc. 

All rights reserved.
8. IC warning
   This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s).
   Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
   (1) This device may not cause interference.
   (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation of the device.
   Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 

compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Precautions Precautions

INFORMATION FOR USERS:
Changes or modifications to this product not 
approved by the manufacturer will void the 
warranty and will violate FCC approval.



E
nglish

4 M606

Operational Panel

With the front panel opened

Names of Buttons

[  / SRC ] Button
• Toggles the audio sources
• Power on / Power off (long press)

[ BND ] Button
• RADIO mode – Select tuner band
• USB mode – Top play

[  ] Button
• Audio adjustments

[VOLUME] Knob
• Adjust volume level

[PS/AS] Button
•  RADIO mode –Preset scan /
 Auto store(long press)

[OPEN] Button
•  Unlock the front panel

[ MENU/ ] Button
• USB mode – Search function
• iPod mode – iPod menu
• Pandora mode – Station select

•  SiriusXM mode – Direct select (long press) / 
Instant Replay (Short Press)

•  In menu/file list – Back
•   Tuner mode - No function
•   AUX mode - No function

[ENT] button
• Confirm

[  /  ] Buttons
•  RADIO mode – Manual tuning /  

Auto search (long press)
•   USB/iPod mode 
 – Previous / Next track
  – Fast Forward / Fast Backward (long press)
•   Pandora mode – Skip track (  )
•  SiriusXM mode – Channel Up/Down

[UP/DOWN] Knob
• Radio mode - Tune
• USB mode - Select folder/file
•  Pandora mode – Select search mode/station
•  SiriusXM Radio mode – Select category / 

(Operates on Category and Channel modes)

[RESET]

[1 - 6] Buttons
 •  [1] Button: Scan play / Preset station 1 / 

Preset station memory 1 (long press) 
 •  [2] Button: Repeat play / Preset station 

2 / Preset station memory 2 (long press) / 
Pandora mode – Bookmark track

 •  [3] Button: Random play / Preset station 
3 / Preset station memory 3 (long press) / 
Pandora mode - Bookmark artist 

•  [4] Button: Play/Pause / Preset station 4 / 
Preset station memory 4 (long press)

  Note: When in “Replay” feature will Play/
Pause

 •  [5] Button: Previous folder / Preset station 
5 / Preset station memory 5 (long press) / 
Pandora mode - Thumbs down

 •  [6] Button: Next folder / Preset station 6 / 
Preset station memory 6 (long press) / 
Pandora mode - Thumbs up

[DISP] Button
• Display change 
• System setup (long press)

[RESET] Button
•  Press the button if the following 

symptoms occur:
 *  Nothing happens when buttons are 

pressed.
 *  Display is not accurate.
  The settings will remain in the memory 

even if you turn the power off or press the 
reset button.

[PS/AS]

Remote 
Sensor

[  SRC]

[ BND ]
[  ]

[VOLUME]

[1 - 6] Buttons [DISP]

[OPEN] [MENU]

[ENT]

[  ,  ]

[UP/DOWN]

Only operate the device when the front panel is properly latched shut. Leaving 
the front panel open during operation could permanently damage the device.
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Zone Control

Turning the Power On

Start the engine. The power is supplied to this unit.

Press [   SRC ] button on the panel to turn on the 
unit.

When powered up for the first time, you need choose the audio configuration type: rotate the 
[VOLUME] knob to select “STANDARD” or “MULTI ZONE”, and press [ENT] button to confirm. 
If “STANDARD” mode is selected, all the zones will be configured together. If “MULTI ZONE” is 
selected, the zones can be configured separately. 

P-

P-

Selecting a Source

Volume Adjustment

Press the [  SRC ] button to change the operation mode. 

STANDARD: Rotate the [VOLUME] knob on the front panel to adjust volume level.
The volume of all the zones will be adjusted together.

*  To reset the audio configuration type, please access system setup mode.

MULTI ZONE: In Volume adjustment mode, rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob to select ZONE number, 
then rotate the [VOLUME] knob to adjust.
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Radio Operations

Selecting Tuner Mode
Press [  SRC] button once or more to enter 
TUNER mode.

Selecting a Tuner Band
Press the [ BND ] button on the panel or 
[BAND] on the remote control to select one 
radio band among: FM1, FM2, FM3, AM, WB.

Manual Tuning
During manual tuning, the frequency will be 
changed in steps.
Press the [  ] or [  ] button on the panel 
to tune in a lower / higher station.
Press the [  ] or [  ] button on the remote 
control to select preset stations.

Auto Tuning
Press and hold the [  ] or [  ] button to 
seek a lower / higher station.
To stop searching, repeat the operation above 
or press other buttons having radio functions.
Note:

When a station is received, searching stops 
and the station is played.

Preset Scan
Preset Scan receives the stations stored 
in preset memory in order. This function is 
useful when searching for a desired station 
in memory.
1.  Press the [PS/AS] button on the panel or 

remote control.
2.  When a desired station is tuned in, press 

the [PS/AS] button again to continue 
receiving that station.

Note:
 Be careful not to press and hold the [PS/AS] 
button for 1 second or longer, otherwise the 
auto store function will begin and the unit 
starts storing stations.

Auto Store
The unit stores the strongest stations found 
in the entire Band.
Press and hold the [PS/AS] button (1 sec.) to 
start automatic station search.
To stop auto store, press other buttons having 
radio functions.

Notes:
1.  After auto store, the previous stored stations 

will be overwritten.
2.  The unit has 5 bands, such as FM1, FM2, 

FM3, AM and WB. Each band can store 
6 stations, M606 can store 30 stations in 
total.

Manual Store
When one expected radio station has been 
detected, press and hold number button 1 - 6 
to store it in the memory.

Recalling a Stored Preset Station
Press one numeric button among 1 - 6 on 
the panel to select the corresponding stored 
preset station.

Local Seeking
When LOCAL seeking is ON, only those radio 
stations with strong radio signal will be received.
To select LOCAL function, press and hold the 
[ DISP ] button on the front panel, then press 
[  ] button repeatedly until LO or DX displays 
on the screen, and rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob 
to select Local or Distant mode.

Note:
The number of radio stations that can be 
received will decrease when Local mode is 
ON.

USB Operations

Pausing Playback
1. Press the [ 4 ] button to pause playback.
 “PAUSE” appears in the display.
2.  To resume playback, press the [ 4 ] button 

again.

Selecting a Track
Track-up
1.  Press the [  ] button to skip ahead to 

the beginning of the next track.
2.  Each time you press the [  ] button, the 

track advances ahead to the beginning of 
the next track.

Track-down
1.  Press the [  ] button to go back to the 

beginning of the current track.
2.  Press the [  ] button twice to go back 

to the beginning of the previous track.

Fast-forward/Fast-reverse
Fast-forward
Press and hold the [  ] button.
Fast-reverse
Press and hold the [  ] button.
*  USB devices containing a large amount 

of audio files can take several moments 
to begin the search and increase the 
delay between tracks. Additionally, some 
errors may occur during playback.

Folder Select
This function allows you to select a folder 
containing MP3/WMA files and start playing 
from the first track in the folder.
1. Press the [ 5 ] or [ 6 ] button.
  Press the [ 6 ] button to move to the next 

folder. Press the [ 5 ] button to move to 
the previous folder.

2.  To select a track, press the [  ] or 
     [  ] button.

Search Function
1.  Press the [ MENU ] button to enter 

FOLDER SEARCH mode. 

2.  Turn the [UP/DOWN] knob to select a 
folder.

3.  Press the [ENT] button to enter the file 
list search mode. The track list appears in 
the display.

4.  Turn the [UP/DOWN] knob to select a 
track.

5. Press the [ENT] button to play.
*   When playing back MP3 / WMA file, this 

function is performed in the current folder.

Top Function
The top function resets to the first track of 
the storage. Press [ 4 ] button to play the 
first track (track No. 1).
*  In case of MP3/WMA, the first track of 

the current folder will be played.

Other Playback Functions
Scan play
This function allows you to locate and play 
the first 10 seconds of all the tracks.
Press the [ 1 ] button to perform scan play.

Repeat play
This function allows you to play the current 
track, tracks currently being played in the 
folder, or all the tracks repeatedly.
1.  Press the [ 2 ] button once or more until 

“REPEAT ONE” appears on the display 
to perform repeat play, and “ ” segment 
lights on. 

2.  Press [  2 ]  button repeatedly unt i l 
“REPEAT FOLD” appears on the display 
for folder repeat play, 

3.  Press [  2 ]  button repeatedly unt i l 
“REPEAT ALL” appears on the display 
for all tracks repeat play.

4.  Press [  2 ]  button repeatedly unt i l 
“REPEAT OFF” appears on the display 
to cancel repeat playback,  and “ ” 
segment goes off. 

Random play
This function allows you to play all tracks in 
a random order.
Press the [ 3 ] button to perform random 
play, and “ ” segment lights on.
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iPod, iPhone & iPad Operations iPod, iPhone & iPad Operations

Device Connection
Connect an iPod, iPhone or iPad to the USB 
connector via accessory cable for iPod/
iPhone/iPad.
When connecting a device, the unit will read 
the files automatically. The track information 
displays on the screen once playback starts.

MENU
Press [ MENU ] button, rotate the [UP/
D O W N ]  k n o b  t o  s e l e c t  f r o m  P L A Y 
LIST /  ARTIST /  ALBUM /  GENRE / 
SONGS / COMPOSERS / AUDIO BOOK / 
PODCASTS, press the [ENT] button to 
confirm.  

Play/Pause
Press the [ 4 ] button on the panel or [  ] 
on the remote control for play/pause.

Repeat Play
This function allows you to play the current 
track repeatedly or play all tracks in your 
iPod/iPhone/iPad repeatedly.
1.  Press the [ 2 ] button until “REPEAT 

ONE” appears on the LCD to perform 
repeat play current song.

2.  Press the [ 2 ] button until “REPEAT ALL” 
appears on the LCD to perform repeat 
play all songs.

3.  Press [  2 ]  button repeatedly unt i l 
“REPEAT OFF” appears on the LCD to 
cancel repeat playback. 

Random Play
This function allows you to play all tracks 
recorded on your iPod/iPhone/iPad in a 
random order.
1.  Press the [ 3 ] button once or more until 

“RANDOM ON” appears on the LCD to 
perform random play.

2.  Press [ 3 ] button repeatedly until “RANDOM 
ALUM” appears on the LCD for album 
random play.

 3.  Press [  3 ]  button repeatedly unt i l 
“RANDOM OFF” appears on the LCD to 
cancel random playback. 

iPod Menu Alphabetical Search
This function searches the subfolders for 
desired alphabetical letters.
1.  Press the [MENU] button to select the 

iPod menu mode.
2.  Rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob to switch 

between categories.
  PLAYLIST, ARTIST, ALBUM, GENRE, 

SONGS, COMPOSERS, AUDIO BOOK, 
PODCASTS.

3.  Press the [ENT] button. (The contents of 
the category are displayed.)

4.  Rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob to select the 
desired letter to search.

5.   Press the [ENT] button to confirm.

Listening to Pandora ®

You can stream Pandora internet radio by 
connecting an iPod/iPhone/iPad that has the 
Pandora mobile application already installed.
To start streaming, connect the iPod/iPhone/
iPad with Pandora already launched.
I n  P a n d o r a  m o d e ,  w h e n  t h e  u n i t 
displays “PLEASE LAUNCH PANDORA 
APPLICATION ON MOBILE DEVICE”, 
please launch the Pandora Application by 
operating the iPod/iPhone/iPad connected.
1.  Press the [  SRC] button to enter the 

Pandora mode.

Selecting a station from list
Press the [MENU] button and select “BY 
DATE” or “BY NAME” by rotating the [UP/
DOWN] knob and press the [ENT] button.
• BY DATE: Listed in date created.
• BY NAME: Listed in an alphabetical order

Go to next station or previous station (in 
alphabetical order)
Rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob on the panel 
counter-clockwise to go to previous station.
Rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob on the panel 
clockwise or press the [BAND/TOP] button 
on the remote control to go to next station.

Thumbs up/down
Thumbs up: 
Press the [ 6 ] button on the panel or the 
[RPT] button on the remote control for 

thumbs up. Giving a track the thumbs up will 
tell Pandora to play more tracks like that one. 
Thumbs down: 
Press the [ 5 ] button on the panel or the 
[SCN] button on the remote control for 
thumbs down. Giving a track the thumbs 
down will skip to the next track (subject to 
skip limit), and Pandora will remember not to 
play that track on the station again.

Notes:
•   You can personalize your stations by 

“thumbs up” or “thumbs down”.
•  If you give a track the thumbs down after 

the skip limit has been exceeded, your 
feedback will be saved but the current 
track will continue to play.

BOOKMARK track
Short-press the [2] button to Bookmark 
current track.   

BOOKMARK artist
Short-press the [3] button to Bookmark 
current artist.   

Skip
Press the [  ] button on the panel or on the 
remote control for the next tracks in station.
Note:
•   Pandora limits the number of skips allowed 

on their service. If you attempt to skip 
tracks beyond the limit, “SKIP LIMIT” is 
displayed.

Play/Pause
Press the [ 4 ] button on the panel or [  ] 
on the remote control for play/pause.
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SiriusXM Satallite Radio Operations

Storing Channel Presets
1.   Press [ BND ] button to select the desired 

band you want to store the preset in.
  There are 3 Satellite Radio Preset bands.   

Each press of [ BND ] button changes the 
band: 

 SXM1 -> SXM2 -> SXM3 -> SXM1
2.  Tune to the desired channel and then 

press and hold one of the preset buttons 
(1 - 6), to store the channel. 

3.  Repeat the procedure to store up to 5 
other channels on the same band.

Note:
•   A total of 18 channels can be stored in 

the preset memory, 6 channels for each 
band (SXM1, SXM2 and SXM3).

Tuning Channels using Presets
1.   Press [ BND ] button to select the desired 

band of presets you wish to access.
2.  Press the preset button (1 - 6) that has 

your desired Satellite Radio channel 
stored in memory.

Category Browsing
1.   Press and hold [ BND ] button to activate 

the Category Browsing mode.
2.  Rotate the [UP/DOWN] knob to select 

desired category.
3.  Press [  ] or [  ] to select desired 

channel within the selected Category. You 
can see channel name, channel number, 
artist, title or content by pressing [DISP].

4.  Press [ENT] to tune to selected channel.
Note:
If no operation is performed for 10 seconds, 
the Category Browsing mode is canceled.

Preset Scan
Preset scan receives the channels stored 
in preset memory in order. This function is 
useful when searching for a desired channel 
in memory.
1.  Press and hold the [PS/AS] button.

2.  When a desired channel is tuned in, 
press the [PS/AS] button again to select 
that channel.

Category Scan
This function is useful when scanning for a 
desired channel within a specific category.
1.  Press the [BND] button on the panel. 

Selectable options CHN/CAT will appear.
2.  Short Press [PS/AS] button to begin 

channel scan.
3.  When the desired channel is playing, 

press the [PS/AS] button again to select 
that channel.

Note:
•  Be careful not to press and hold the 

[PS/AS] button for 1 second or longer, 
otherwise the preset scan function will 
begin and the unit starts scanning presets.

Instant Replay
1.  In SiriusXM mode, press [MENU] button 

to enter INSTANT REPLAY mode.
2.  Press [  ] or [  ] button to skip back 

or forward.
3.  Press and hold [  ] or [  ] button to 

rewind (REW) or fast forward (FF).
4.  Press the [ 4 ] button on the panel or 
    [  ] on the remote control for play/
pause.
5. Press [MENU] or [ BND ] button to exit.

Bluetooth Operations

Software Updates

BT Pairing
1.  Turn on Bluetooth function of your mobile 

device.
2.  Enter mobile device’s Bluetooth setup 

menu.
3. Search for new Bluetooth devices.
4.  Select M606 from the pairing list on the 

mobile device.
5.  En te r  “ 0000 ”  as  t he  passwo rd  i f 

necessary (The password default setting 
is “ 0000 ”).

6. After pairing successfully, “BT AUDIO” 
will appear on the LCD for 1 second. 

7. Press [  SRC] button to select “BT 
AUDIO”.

8. The unit can connect up to three devices.

*  During pairing, depending on type of 
mobile device, a six digit PIN code will be 
shown on both the source unit’s display 
and the mobile device. 

  In this case, please make sure that you 
have the same PIN code on both devices, 
and then confirm on the mobile device. 

Play/Pause a Track
1.   Press the [4] button or [  ] button on the 

remote control to pause audio playback.
2.  To resume audio playback, push the [4] 

button or [  ] button on the remote 
control again.

Please periodically check the Clarion 
website for software updates and 
improvements for your Clarion product. 
These updates can be found under the 
“Get Support” tab, then “Software Update / 
Download”. 

Selecting a Track
Track-up
1.  Press the [  ] button to move to the 

beginning of the next track.
2.  Each time the [  ] button is pressed, 

playback proceeds to another track in the 
advancing direction.

Track-down
1.  Press the [  ] button to move to the 

beginning of the previous track.
2.  Each time the [  ] button is pressed, 

playback proceeds to previous track in 
the reverse direction.

Note:
Playing order will depend on Bluetooth audio 
player. When the [  ] button is pressed, 
some A2DP devices will restart the current 
track depending on the duration of playback.
During music streaming playback, “A2DP”  
will be shown on the display. Information 
about tracks (e.g. the elapsed playtime, 
song title, etc.) cannot be displayed on this 
unit. When an A2DP device is disconnected, 
“NO DEVICE” will be shown on the display 
and the unit will return to previously selected 
audio source. Some Bluetooth audio players 
may not have play/pause synchronized with 
this unit. Please make sure both device and 
main unit are in the same play/pause status 
in BT MUSIC mode.
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Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait l'acquisition de ce produit Clarion.
• Lisez intégralement ce guide d'utilisation avant de faire fonctionner l'appareil.
• Prenez connaissance du contenu de la carte de garantie ci-jointe et rangez-la dans un lieu sûr avec ce 

manuel.

INFORMATIONS DE L’ENREGISTREMENT DE PRODUITS CLARION
Pour les États-Unis et le Canada seulement

www.clarion.com
Cher client,
Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit électronique mobile Clarion. Nous sommes 
confiants que vous apprécierez votre expérience Clarion.
II y a beaucoup d’avantages à enregistrer votre produit. Nous vous invitons à visiter notre site Web 
www.clarion.com pour enregistrer votre produit Clarion.
Nous avons facilité la tâche de l’enregistrement de produit sur notre site Web. Le formulaire 
d’enregistrement est court et facile à compléter. Une fois enregistré(e), nous pouvons vous tenir 
informé(e) des informations importantes sur les produits.
Enregistrez-vous sur www.clarion.com - c’est facile de mettre à jour votre produit Clarion.

Veuillez consulter périodiquement le site Web de Clarion pour obtenir des mises à jour et 
améliorations logicielles de votre produit Clarion. Vous trouverez ces mises à jour sous l’onglet 
« Get Support » (Obtenir du soutien), puis « Software Update / Download » (Mises à jour 
logicielles/téléchargement).
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Conformément aux réglementations d’Industrie Canada, cet émetteur radio peut fonctionner 
uniquement avec une antenne d’un certain type et d’un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvés 
par Industrie Canada pour l’émetteur en question. Pour limiter les éventuelles interférences radio 
avec d’autres utilisateurs, le type d’antenne et son gain doivent être choisis de manière à ce que 
la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas la limite nécessaire à une 
bonne communication.
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Pour votre sécurité, le conducteur ne doit pas faire fonctionner l'appareil en conduisant. 
De plus, lorsque vous conduisez, réglez le volume suffisamment bas pour entendre les bruits extérieurs tels que des 
voix et des sirènes.

1.   Si la température ambiante du bateau est particulièrement froide et que vous utilisez le lecteur peu de 
temps après la mise en fonction de la chaufferette, de l'humidité risque de se former sur les circuits 
internes du lecteur et interférer avec la qualité de la lecture. En cas de formation d'humidité à l'intérieur 
du lecteur, attendez environ une heure avant de l'utiliser. La condensation se dissipera d'elle-même, 
rétablissant ainsi le fonctionnement normal de ce lecteur. 

2.  Le fonctionnement de cet appareil repose sur l'utilisation de pièces et de composants de précision. 
En cas de problèmes de fonctionnement, n'ouvrez jamais le boîtier pour démonter l'appareil ou 
lubrifier les pièces mobiles. Contactez votre concessionnaire Clarion ou le centre d'entretien.

3.  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ FCC
  1. Cet appareil est conforme à l'alinéa 15 de la réglementation FFC. Son fonctionnement est assujetti 

aux deux conditions suivantes :
  (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas être à l'origine d'interférences dangereuses.
  (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris celles susceptibles d'altérer son bon 

fonctionnement.
  2. Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par la partie 

responsable de la conformité peuvent faire perdre à l'utilisateur son droit à utiliser l'équipement.
 REMARQUE : 
  Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites établies pour des appareils numériques 

de classe B, en vertu des dispositions de l'alinéa 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces limites sont 
destinées à fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans le cadre d’une 
installation domestique.

  Le présent équipement utilise et peut émettre des radiofréquences susceptibles, à défaut d'une 
installation adéquate et d'une utilisation conforme aux instructions, de produire des interférences 
dangereuses pour les communications radio. Rien ne peut toutefois garantir que ce brouillage ne 
surviendra pas dans une installation donnée. S'il s'avère que ce produit provoque un brouillage 
nuisible à la réception radio ou télévisuelle, ce que permet de constater la simple mise en route et 
fermeture de l'appareil, vous êtes alors invité à tenter de corriger l'interférence en effectuant une ou 
plusieurs des corrections suivantes :

 •  Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
 •  Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
 •  Brancher l'équipement dans la prise d'un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
 •  Consulter le concessionnaire ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour toute assistance.
  Déclaration de la FCC sur l'exposition aux rayonnements.
  Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnement de la FCC dans un 

environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé en mettant une distance 
minimum de 20 cm entre l’appareil et vous-même.

4.  Les mentions « Fabriqué pour iPod », « Fabriqué pour iPhone » et « Fabriqué pour iPad » signifient 
qu’un accessoire électronique a été spécifiquement conçu pour être connecté à un iPod, un iPhone 
ou un iPad, et qu’il est certifié par le développeur pour répondre aux normes de performance Apple. 

  Apple n'est pas responsable du fonctionnement de ces appareils ni de leur conformité aux normes de 
sécurité et réglementaires. 

  Veuillez noter que l'utilisation de cet accessoire avec un iPod, un iPhone ou un iPad peut affecter la 
performance sans fil.

  iPod, iPhone, iPad et iTunes sont des marques de commerce d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis 
et dans d'autres pays.

AVERTISSEMENT
 Appareils iPod/iPad/iPhone pris en charge :

iPhone 6s iPhone 6s plus
iPhone 6 iPhone 6 plus
iPhone 5s iPhone 5c
iPhone 5 iPhone 4s
iPhone 4 iPod nano 7e génération 16 Go
iPod nano 6e génération 8 et 16 Go iPod nano 5e génération 8GB et 16 Go
iPod touch 6e génération 16, 32, 64 et 128 Go iPod touch 5e génération 16, 32 et 64 Go
iPod touch 4e génération 8, 16, 32 et 64 Go iPod classic 160 Go (fin 2009)
iPad 1ère génération iPad mini 2e génération
iPad Mini4  iPad Air2

5.  Pandora, le logo Pandora et l'emballage Pandora sont des marques de commerce ou des 
marques déposées de Pandora Media, Inc. utilisées avec une permission.

  Pandora, le logo Pandora et l'emballage Pandora sont des marques de commerce ou des 
marques déposées de Pandora Media, Inc. utilisées avec une permission. Pandora n'est 
disponible que dans certains pays. Pour en savoir plus, rendez-vous sur pandora.com/legal.

  Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec l'application Pandora sur votre téléphone cellulaire, 
veuillez-vous adresser à pandora-support@pandora.com.

6.  La marque du mot Bluetooth et ses logos sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc., et toute utilisation de cette marque par Clarion Co., Ltd se fait sous licence.

  Les autres marques de commerce et noms de marques sont ceux de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs.

7.  SiriusXM ainsi que toutes les marques et tous les logos connexes sont des marques 
déposées de Sirius XM Radio, Inc. Tous droits réservés.

8. Avertissement IC
   Cet appareil est conforme à la ou aux normes RSS exemptes de licence d'Industrie 

Canada.
   Son fonctionnement est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes :
   (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas être à l'origine d'interférences.
   (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris celles susceptibles d'altérer son 

bon fonctionnement.
   Les changements ou modifications qui ne sont pas expressément approuvés par la 

partie responsable de la conformité peuvent faire perdre à l'utilisateur son droit à utiliser 
l'équipement.

Précautions Précautions

RENSEIGNEMENTS À 
L’INTENTION DES UTILISATEURS :
Tout changement ou modification apporté à ce 
produit et non autorisé par le fabricant constituera 
une violation de l'accord FCC et aura pour effet 
d'annuler la garantie.
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Panneau de commande

Noms des boutons

Bouton [  / SRC ] (Recherche)
• Change de source audio
• Marche / arrêt (pression longue)

Bouton [ BND ] (Bande)
• Mode RADIO – Sélection de la bande de 

fréquences
• Mode USB – Lecture de la première plage

Bouton [  ]
• Réglages audio

Bouton [VOLUME]
• Réglage du volume

Bouton [PS / AS]
•  Mode RADIO–Bouton balayage /
 Mémorisation automatique (pression longue)

Bouton [OPEN] (Ouvrir)
•  Pour déverrouiller le panneau avant

Bouton [ MENU/ ]
• Mode USB – Fonction Rechercher
• Mode iPod – Menu iPod
• Mode Pandora – Sélection de station

•  Mode SiriusXM– Sélection directe (pression 
longue) / Relecture immédiate (pression brève)

•  Dans le menu/liste des fichiers – Retour
•    Mode Syntonisateur – Aucune fonction
•    Mode AUX – Aucune fonction

Bouton [ENT] (Entrée)
• Confirmer

Boutons [  /  ]
• Mode RADIO– Syntonisation manuelle / 

Recherche automatique (pression longue)
•   Mode USB/iPod 
 –Piste précédente / suivante
  – Avance rapide / Retour rapide (pression 

longue)
•   Mode Pandora – Sauter la piste (  )
•  Mode SiriusXM – Canal suivant/précédent

Bouton [UP/DOWN] (Vers le haut/vers le bas)
• Mode Radio - Syntoniser
• Mode USB - Sélectionner un dossier/fichier
•  Mode Pandora – Sélectionner le mode 

recherche/station
•  Mode Radio SiriusXM – Sélectionner la 

catégorie / (fonctionne en modes catégorie et 
canal)

Boutons [1 - 6]
 •  Bouton [1] : Lecture par exploration / Station 

présélectionnée 1 / Station en mémoire de 
présélection 1 (pression longue) 

 •  Bouton [2] : Lecture répétitive / Station 
présélectionnée 2 / Station en mémoire de 
présélection 2 (pression longue) / Mode 
Pandora – Ajout d'un signet à la piste

 •  Bouton [3] : Lecture aléatoire / Station 
présélectionnée 3 / Station en mémoire de 
présélection 3 (pression longue) / Mode 
Pandora – Ajout d'un signet à l'artiste 

•  [4] Bouton : Lecture/Pause / Station 
présélectionnée 4 / Station en mémoire de 
présélection 4 (pression longue)

  Remarque : La fonction « Relecture » permet 
la Lecture/Pause

 •  Bouton [5] : Dossier précédent / Station 
présélectionnée 5 / Station en mémoire de 
présélection 5 (pression longue) / Mode 
Pandora – Pouce en bas

 •  Bouton [6] : Dossier suivant / Station 
présélectionnée 6 / Station en mémoire de 
présélection 6 (pression longue) / Mode 
Pandora – Pouce en haut

Bouton [DISP] (Afficher)
• Changement d'affichage 
• Configuration système  (pression longue)

Bouton [RESET] (Réinitialiser)
•  Appuyez sur ce bouton dans les conditions 

suivantes :
 *  Il ne se passe rien lorsque l'on appuie sur 

les boutons.
 *  L'affichage est inexact.
 *  Les paramètres restent en mémoire même 

si vous éteignez l'appareil ou que vous 
appuyez sur la touche Réinitialiser.

Avec le panneau avant ouvert

[RESET]

[PS / AS]

Télé 
capteur

[  SRC] 
(Recherche)

[ BND ] (Bande)

[  ]

[VOLUME]

Bouton [1 - 6] [DISP]

[OPEN] (Ouvrir) [MENU]

[ENT] 
(Entrée)

[  ,  ]

[UP/DOWN]

Ce dispositif ne doit fonctionner que si le panneau est correctement fermé et verrouillé. 
Si le panneau avant reste ouvert, l'appareil pourrait être définitivement endommagé.

[REST] (Réinitialiser)
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Commande de zone

Mise sous tension

Démarrez le moteur. L'appareil est alors alimenté 
électriquement.

Appuyez sur le bouton [ SRC ] du panneau pour 
allumer l’appareil.

Lors de la première mise sous tension, vous devez choisir le type de configuration audio : tournez le bouton 
du [VOLUME] poursélectionner « STANDARD » ou « MULTI ZONE », et appuyez sur [ENT] pour confirmer. 
Lorsque vous sélectionnez le mode « STANDARD », toutes les zones seront configurées ensemble. Si 
vous sélectionnez «MULTI ZONE », les zones peuvent être configurées séparément. 

P-

P-

Sélection d’une source

Réglage du volume

Appuyez sur le bouton [  SRC] (Recherche) pour changer le mode. 

STANDARD : Tournez le bouton [VOLUME] sur le panneau avant pour régler le volume.
Le volume de toutes les zones est réglé en une fois.

*  Pour sélectionner à nouveau le type de configuration audio, accéder au mode de 
configuration système.

MULTI ZONE: En mode de réglage du Volume, tournez le bouton [UP/DOWN] pour sélectionner un 
numéro de ZONE, puis ajustez en tournant le bouton [VOLUME].
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Fonctionnement de la radio

Sélection du mode syntonisateur
Appuyez une ou plusieurs fois sur le 
bouton [  SRC] pour accéder au mode 
SYNTONISATEUR.

Sélection de la bande de fréquences
Appuyez sur le bouton [ BND ] (Bande) du 
panneau avant ou sur la touche [BAND] de la 
télécommande pour sélectionner une bande 
radio parmi : FM1, FM2, FM3, AM, WB.

Syntonisation manuelle
Pendant la syntonisation manuelle, la fréquence 
change progressivement.
Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] ou [  ] du 
panneau avant pour capter une station en 
amont / en aval.
Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] ou [  ] de la 
télécommande pour sélectionner les stations 
présélectionnées.

Syntonisation automatique
Appuyez sur le bouton  [  ] ou [  ] et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pour rechercher une 
station en amont / en aval.
Pour arrêter la recherche, répétez l'opération ci-
dessus ou effleurez d'autres boutons ayant des 
fonctions radio.

Remarque :
Lorsqu'une station est syntonisée, la recherche 
cesse et la station comme à diffuser.

Balayage des stations 
présélectionnées
Le balayage des stations présélectionnées 
permet de recevoir les stations mémorisées dans 
l'ordre. Cette fonction est utile pour rechercher 
une station mise en mémoire.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [PS/AS] du panneau 

ou de la télécommande.
2.  Lorsque la station recherchée est captée, 

appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton [PS/AS] 
pour continuer à recevoir cette station.

Remarque :
 Veillez à ne pas maintenir le bouton [PS/AS] 
enfoncé pendant 1 seconde ou plus, sinon 
la fonction de mémorisation automatique 
s’enclenchera et l’appareil commencera à 
mémoriser des stations.

Mémorisation automatique
L'appareil mémorise les stations ayant la plus 
forte fréquence qui ont été trouvées dans toute 
la bande.
Appuyez et maintenez le bouton[PS/AS] 
enfoncé (1 seconde) pour lancer la recherche 
automatique des stations.
Pour arrêter la mémorisation automatique, 
appuyez sur d'autres boutons possédant des 
fonctions radio.

Remarques :
1.  Après la mémorisation automatique, les 

stations précédemment mises en mémoire 
seront écrasées.

2.  L'appareil possède 5 bandes telles que FM1, 
FM2, FM3, AM et WB. Chaque bande peut 
mémoriser 6 stations, et le NX602 a une 
capacité totale de 30 stations.

Mémorisation manuelle
Lorsque la station radio recherchée a été captée, 
appuyez et maintenez la touche 16 enfoncée 
pour la mémoriser.

Rappel d'une stations 
présélectionnées mémorisée
Appuyez sur l’une des touches numériques 
1 à 6 du panneau pour sélectionner la stations 
présélectionnées mémorisée correspondante.

Local Seeking (Recherche locale)
Lorsque la recherche LOCALE est activée, 
seules les stations radio dont le signal est 
suffisamment puissant peuvent être captées. 
Pour sélectionner la fonction LOCAL, appuyez 
sur le bouton [ DISP ] du panneau avant 
et maintenez-le enfoncé, puis appuyez sur 
[  ] à plusieurs reprises jusqu'à l'affichage 
de LO (Local) ou DX (Distant), puis tournez le 
bouton [UP/DOWN] pour sélectionner le mode 
Local ou Distant.

Remarque :
Le nombre de stations de radio pouvant être 
captées diminue une fois le mode Local activé.

Commandes USB

Interruption de la lecture
1. Appuyez sur le bouton [ 4 ] pour pauser la 

lecture.
 « PAUSE » s'affiche à l'écran.
2.  Pour reprendre la lecture, appuyez à nouveau 

sur [ 4 ].

Sélection d'une piste
Piste suivante
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] pour aller au 

début de la piste suivante.
2.  Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton 

[  ], la piste avance jusqu'au début de la 
piste suivante.

Piste précédente
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] pour revenir 

au début de la piste actuelle.
2.  Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] à deux reprises 

pour revenir au début de la piste précédente.

Avance rapide/Retour rapide
Avance rapide
Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] et maintenez-le 
enfoncé.
Retour rapide
Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] et maintenez-le 
enfoncé.
*  Les clés USB contenant une grande quantité 

de fichiers audio peuvent prendre plusieurs 
instants pour commencer la recherche et 
peuvent augmenter le délai entre les pistes. 
En outre, certaines erreurs peuvent survenir 
pendant la lecture.

Sélection de dossier
Cette fonction vous permet de sélectionner un 
dossier contenant des fichiers MP3/WMA et de 
commencer leur lecture à partir de la première 
piste du dossier.
1. Appuyez sur le bouton [ 5 ] ou [ 6 ].
  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 6 ] pour passer au 

dossier suivant. Appuyez sur le bouton [ 5 ] 
pour passer au dossier précédent.

2.  Pour sélectionner une piste, appuyez sur le 
bouton [  ] ou  [  ].

Fonction Search (Rechercher)
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ MENU ] pour accéder 

au mode FOLDER SEARCH (Recherche par 
dossier). 

2.  Tournez le  bouton [UP/DOWN]  pour 
sélectionner un dossier.

3.  Appuyez sur [ENT] pour accéder au mode de 
recherche de liste. La liste des pistes apparaît 
sur l'affichage.

4.  Tournez le  bouton [UP/DOWN]  pour 
sélectionner une piste.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton [ENT] pour la lire.
*   Lors de la lecture de fichiers MP3/WMA, cette 

fonction s'effectue dans le dossier actuel.

Fonction première plage
La fonction Première plage fait repartir le lecteur à 
la première piste des éléments stockés. Appuyez 
sur [ 4 ] pour lire la première piste (piste n° 1).
*  Avec des MP3/WMA, c'est la première piste 

du dossier actuel qui sera lue.

Autres fonctions de lecture
Scan play (Lecture par exploration)
Cette fonction vous permet de localiser et de lire 
les 10 premières secondes de chaque piste.
Appuyez sur le bouton [ 1 ] pour une lecture par 
exploration.

Repeat play (Lecture répétitive)
Cette fonction vous permet de répéter plusieurs fois 
la piste actuelle, les pistes actuellement lues dans le 
dossier, ou toutes les pistes de façon répétée.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] une ou plusieurs 

fois jusqu'à ce que « REPEAT ONE » (Répéter 
une fois) s'affiche à l'écran pour effectuer une 
lecture répétitive et le segment «  » s'allume. 

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] à plusieurs 
reprises jusqu'à ce que « REPEAT FOLD » 
(Répéter le dossier) s'affiche sur l'écran pour 
la lecture répétitive du dossier.  

3.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] à plusieurs 
reprises jusqu'à ce que « REPEAT ALL » 
(Répéter tout) s'affiche sur l'écran pour la 
lecture répétitive de toutes les pistes. 

4.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] à plusieurs 
reprises jusqu'à ce que « REPEAT OFF » 
(Désactiver la répétition) s'affiche à l'écran 
pour annuler la lecture répétit ive et le 
segment «  » s'éteint. 

Random play (Lecture aléatoire)
Cette fonction vous permet de lire toutes les 
pistes de manière aléatoire.
Appuyez sur [ 3 ] pour effectuer une lecture 
aléatoire, et le segment «  » s'allume.
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Commandes iPod, iPhone et iPad Commandes iPod, iPhone et iPad

Connexion d'un périphérique
Connectez un iPod, un iPhone ou un iPad au 
connecteur USB à l'aide d'un câble à accessoires 
pour iPod/iPhone/iPad.
Dès qu'un périphérique est connecté, l'appareil 
lit automatiquement les fichiers. Les données 
des pistes s'affichent à l'écran dès que la lecture 
commence.

MENU
Appuyez sur le bouton [ MENU ], tournez le 
bouton [UP/DOWN] pour sélectionner parmi 
PLAY LIST (Liste de lecture) / ARTIST / ALBUM / 
GENRE / SONGS (Chansons) / COMPOSERS 
(Compositeurs) / AUDIO BOOK (Livre audio) / 
PODCASTS (Balados), puis appuyez sur [ENT] 
pour confirmer.  

Lecture/Pause
Appuyez sur le bouton  [ 4 ] du panneau ou 
[  ] de la télécommande pour lire/pauser.

Repeat Play (Lecture répétitive)
Cette fonction vous permet de répéter plusieurs 
fois la piste actuelle ou de lire à répétition votre 
iPod/iPhone/iPad.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] jusqu'à ce que « 

REPEAT ONE » (Répéter une fois) s'affiche à 
l'écran pour répéter la lecture de la chanson 
en cours.

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] jusqu'à ce que 
« REPEAT ALL » (Répéter tout) s'affiche à 
l'écran pour répéter la lecture de toutes les 
chansons.

3.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 2 ] à plusieurs 
reprises jusqu'à ce que «REPEAT OFF » 
(Désactiver la répétition) s'affiche à l'écran 
pour annuler la lecture répétitive. 

Random Play (Lecture aléatoire)
Cette fonction vous permet de lire toutes les 
pistes gravées sur votre iPod/iPhone/iPad de 
manière aléatoire.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 3 ] une ou plusieurs 

fois jusqu'à ce que «RANDOM ON » (Aléatoire 
activé) s'affiche à l'écran afin d'effectuer une 
lecture aléatoire.

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 3 ] à plusieurs 
reprises jusqu'à ce que « RANDOM ALUM » 
(Album aléatoire) s'affiche à l'écran pour la 
lecture aléatoire de l'album.

 3.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ 3 ] à plusieurs 
reprises jusqu'à ce que « RANDOM OFF » 
(Aléatoire désactivé) s'affiche à l'écran pour 
annuler la lecture aléatoire. 

Recherche alphabétique du 
menu iPod
Cette fonction recherche les lettres alphabétiques 
souhaitées dans les sous-dossiers.
1.  Appuyez sur [MENU] pour sélectionner le 

mode du menu iPod.
2.  Tournez le bouton [UP/DOWN]  pour changer 

de catégorie.
  P L A Y L I S T  ( L I S T E  D E  L E C T U R E ) , 

ARTIST (ARTISTE), ALBUM, GENRE, 
SONGS (CHANSONS),  COMPOSERS 
(COMPOSITEURS), AUDIO BOOK (LIVRE 
AUDIO), PODCASTS (BALADOS).

3.  Appuyez sur le bouton [ENT]. (Le contenu de 
la catégorie est affiché.)

4.  Tournez le bouton [UP/DOWN] pour sélectionner 
la lettre voulue pour effectuer la recherche.

5.   Appuyez sur le bouton [ENT] pour confirmer.

Pour écouter Pandora ®

Vous pouvez diffuser la radio Internet Pandora 
en connectant un iPod/iPhone/iPad sur lequel 
l'application mobile Pandora est installée.
Pour commencer, connectez l'iPod/iPhone/iPad 
avec l'application Pandora déjà lancée.
En mode Pandora, lorsque l'appareil affiche 
« PLEASE LAUNCH PANDORA APPLICATION 
ON MOBILE DEVICE  »  (Veui l lez lancer 
l'application Pandora sur le périphérique mobile), 
lancez l'application Pandora Application sur 
l'iPod/iPhone/iPad connecté.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [  SRC] (Recherche) 

pour entrer en mode Pandora.

Sélection de la station d'une liste
Appuyez sur le bouton [MENU] et sélectionnez 
« BY DATE » (Par date) ou « BY NAME » (Par 
nom) en tournant le bouton [UP/DOWN] et en 
appuyant sur [ENT].
• PAR DATE : Liste par date de création
• PAR NOM : Liste par ordre alphabétique

Aller à la station suivante ou précédente (par 
ordre alphabétique)
Tournez le bouton [UP/DOWN] du panneau dans le 
sens antihoraire pour aller à la station précédente.
Tournez le bouton [UP/DOWN] du panneau dans le 
sens horaire ou appuyez sur le bouton [BAND/TOP] 
de la télécommande pour aller à la station suivante.

Pouce en haut/en bas
Pouce en haut : 
Appuyez sur le bouton [ 6 ] du panneau ou le 
bouton [RPT] de la télécommande pour un pouce 
en haut. Lorsqu'on donne un pouce en haut à une 
piste, Pandora lit plus de pistes de ce genre. 
Pouce en bas : 
Appuyez sur le bouton [ 5 ] du panneau ou le 
bouton [SCN] de la télécommande pour un 
pouce en bas. Lorsqu'on donne un pouce en bas 
à une piste, le lecteur passe à la piste suivante 
(en fonction des limites de saut), et Pandora se 
souvient qu'il ne faut pas lire à nouveau cette 
piste sur la station.

Remarques :
•   Vous pouvez personnaliser vos stations avec 

des « pouces en haut » ou des « pouces en 
bas ».

•  Si vous donnez un pouce en bas une fois 
la limite de saut dépassée, votre avis sera 
conservé mais la lecture de la piste actuelle 
continuera.

Ajout d'un signet à la piste
Appuyez brièvement sur [2] pour ajouter un 
signet à la piste actuelle.   

Ajout d'un signet à l'artiste
Appuyez brièvement sur [3] pour ajouter un 
signet à l'artiste actuel.   

Saut
Appuyez sur le bouton  [  ]du panneau ou de 
la télécommande pour les pistes suivantes de la 
station.
Remarque :
•   Pandora limite le nombre de sauts autorisés 

sur son service. Si vous dépassez la limitede 
sauts pour des pistes, « SKIP LIMIT » (Limite 
de saut) s'affiche.

Lecture/Pause
Appuyez sur le bouton  [ 4 ] du panneau ou 
[  ] de la télécommande pour lire/pauser.
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Fonctionnement de la radio satellite SiriusXM

Mise en mémoire des présélections 
de canal
1.   A p p u y e z  s u r  [  B N D  ]  ( B a n d e )  p o u r 

sélectionner la bande dans laquelle vous 
souhaitez mémoriser la présélection.

  Il y a 3 bandes présélectionnées de radio 
satellite.   Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur 
[ BND ], le bouton change la bande : 

 SXM1 -> SXM2 -> SXM3 -> SXM1
2.  Mettez-vous sur le canal recherché puis 

appuyez sur l'un des boutons pré-réglées (1 à 
6) et maintenez-le enfoncé pour mémoriser le 
canal. 

3.  Recommencez  l a  p rocédu re  a f i n  de 
mémoriser jusqu'à 5 autres canaux de la 
même bande.

Remarque :
•   Il est possible de mémoriser un total de 18 

canaux dans cette mémoire à raison de 6 
canaux pour chaque bande (SXM1, SXM2 et 
SXM3).

Syntonisation des canaux à l'aide 
des présélections
1.   Appuyez sur [ BND ] pour sélectionner 

la bande de préréglages à laquelle vous 
souhaitez accéder.

2.  Appuyez sur le bouton de présélection (1 à 6) 
qui correspond au canal de la radio satellite 
mémorisé que vous souhaitez écouter.

Navigation par catégorie
1.   Appuyez sur le bouton [ BND ] et maintenez-

le enfoncé pour activer le mode Exploration 
par catégorie.

2.  Tournez  le  bou ton  [UP/DOWN]  pour 
sélectionner la catégorie de votre choix.

3.  Appuyez sur [  ] ou [  ] pour sélectionner 
le canal de votre choix dans la catégorie 
sélectionnée. Il suffit d'appuyer sur [DISP] 
(Affichage) pour voir le nom du canal, le numéro 
de ce canal, l'artiste, le titre ou le contenu.

4.  Appuyez sur [ENT] pour accéder au canal 
sélectionné.

Remarque :
Si aucune opération n'est effectuée dans les 10 
secondes, le mode Navigation par catégorie est 
annulé.

Balayage des stations 
présélectionnées
Le balayage des canaux présélectionnés permet 
de recevoir les canaux mémorisés dans l'ordre. 
Cette fonction est utile pour rechercher une 
station mise en mémoire.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [PS/AS] et maintenez-

le enfoncé.
2.  Lorsque le canal recherché est capté, 

appuyez sur [PS/AS]  à nouveau pour 
continuer à recevoir ce canal.

Balayage par catégorie
Cette fonction est utile pour rechercher un canal 
dans une catégorie donnée.
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [BND] du panneau 

avant. Les options sélectionnables CHN/CAT 
(Canal/Catégorie) s'affichent.

2.  Appuyez brièvement sur [PS/AS] pour lancer 
le balayage des canaux.

3.  Lorsque le canal recherché s'affiche, appuyez à 
nouveau sur [PS/AS] pour sélectionner ce canal.

Remarque :
•  Veillez à ne pas appuyer et maintenir le 

bouton [PS/AS] pendant 1 seconde ou 
plus, sinon la fonction de mémorisation 
automatique s’enclenchera et l’appareil 
commencera à balayer les présélections.

Relecture immédiate
1.  En mode SiriusXM, appuyez sur le bouton 

[MENU] pour accéder au mode INSTANT 
REPLAY (Relecture immédiate).

2.  Appuyez sur [  ] ou [  ] pour avancer 
ou reculer.

3.  Appuyez sur [  ] ou [  ] et maintenez-le 
enfoncé pour un retour (REW) ou une avance 
rapide (FF).

4.  Appuyez sur le bouton  [ 4 ] du panneau ou 
[  ] de la télécommande pour lire/pauser.

5. Appuyez sur [MENU] ou [ BND ] pour quitter.

Commandes Bluetooth

Software Updates (Mises à jour logicielles)

Jumelage BT
1.  Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre 

téléphone cellulaire.
2.  Saisissez le menu configurer Bluetooth du 

téléphone cellulaire.
3. Recherchez de nouveaux périphériques  
 Bluetooth.
4.  Sélectionnez M606 dans la liste de jumelage 

du téléphone cellulaire.
5.  Entrez « 0000 » comme mot de passe si 

nécessaire (le mot de passe par défaut est « 
0000  »).

6. Une fois le jumelage réussi, « BT AUDIO » 
s'affiche sur l'écran pendant 1 seconde. 

7. Appuyez sur le bouton [  SRC] (Recherche) 
pour sélectionner « BT AUDIO ».

8. Il est possible de connecteur jusqu'à trois 
appareils sur celui-ci.

*  Lors du jumelage, selon le type de téléphone 
cellulaire, un code PIN à six chiffres apparaît 
sur l'affichage de l'appareil source et sur le 
téléphone cellulaire. 

  Si tel est le cas, vérifiez que vous avez le 
même code PIN sur les deux appareils, puis 
confirmez sur le téléphone cellulaire. 

Lire/Interrompre une piste
1.   Appuyez sur le bouton  [4] ou [  ] de la 

télécommande pour interrompre la lecture 
audio.

2.  Pour reprendre la lecture audio, appuyez 
à nouveau sur le bouton [4] ou [  ] de la 
télécommande.

Veuillez consulter périodiquement le site Web 
de Clarion pour obtenir des mises à jour et 
améliorations logicielles de votre produit Clarion. 
Vous trouverez ces mises à jour sous l'onglet 
« Get Support » (Obtenir du soutien), puis 
« Software Update / Download » (Mises à jour 
logicielles/téléchargement). 

Sélection d'une piste
Piste suivante
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] pour aller au 

début de la piste suivante.
2.  Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton 

[  ], la lecture passe à une autre piste dans 
le sens progressif.

Piste précédente
1.  Appuyez sur le bouton [  ] pour aller au 

début de la piste précédente.
2.  Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton 

[  ], la lecture passe à une autre piste dans 
le sens inverse.

Remarque :
L'ordre de lecture dépendra du lecteur audio 
Bluetooth. Lorsque l'on appuie sur le bouton [ 

 ], certains périphériques A2DP font rejouer la 
piste actuelle selon la durée de la lecture.
Pendant la lecture en transit de musique, 
«  A2DP  »  apparaî t  sur  l 'a f f i chage.  Les 
renseignements concernant les pistes (par ex. 
temps de lecture écoulé, titre de la chanson, 
etc.) ne peuvent s'afficher sur cet appareil. 
Lorsqu'un périphérique A2DP est déconnecté, 
« NO DEVICE » (Aucun dispositif) apparaît sur 
l'affichage et l'appareil revient à la source audio 
sélectionnée plus tôt. Certains lecteurs audio 
Bluetooth peuvent ne pas avoir les fonctions 
lecture/pause synchronisées avec cet appareil. 
Assurez-vous que le périphérique et l'unité 
principale ont tous deux le même état de lecture/
pause en mode audio BT MUSIC (Musique BT).
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Gracias por comprar este producto Clarion.
• Antes de operar este equipo lea todo el manual de instrucciones.
• Revise el contenido de la tarjeta de garantía anexa y guárdela en un lugar seguro con este manual.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL REGISTRO DE PRODUCTOS CLARION
Para Estados Unidos y Canadá solamente

www.clarion.com
Estimado cliente:
Felicitaciones por haber comprado un producto electrónico móvil Clarion. Estamos seguros de 
que disfrutará de la experiencia Clarion.
Gozará de muchos beneficios al registrar su producto. Para hacerlo, lo invitamos a visitar nuestro 
Sitio Web en www.clarion.com.
Hemos simplificado el proceso de registro de los productos a través de nuestro práctico Sitio Web. 
El formulario de registro es breve y fácil de completar. Una vez realizado el trámite, lo podremos 
mantener informado con las novedades importantes del producto.
Regístrese en  www.clarion.com: un modo fácil de mantener su producto Clarion actualizado.

Verifique periódicamente el sitio web de Clarion para ver actualizaciones de software y mejoras 
para su producto Clarion. Estas actualizaciones se pueden encontrar en la pestaña “Get Support” 
(Obtener apoyo) y luego en “Software Update / Download” (Actualizar/descargar software). 
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Por su seguridad, el conductor no debe operar la unidad mientras conduce. 
Asimismo, mientras conduce, mantenga el volumen a un nivel que le permita escuchar los sonidos exteriores, como 
las voces y las sirenas.

1.  Cuando la temperatura del interior del barco sea muy baja y se utilice el reproductor inmediatamente 
después de encender la calefacción, puede formarse humedad en los circuitos internos del 
reproductor, lo que podría impedir la correcta reproducción. Si se forma humedad dentro del 
reproductor, no lo utilice durante una hora. La condensación desaparecerá de manera natural, y 
podrá utilizarlo normalmente. 

2.  Esta unidad utiliza un mecanismo de precisión. En caso de que surja cualquier problema de 
funcionamiento, nunca abra la carcasa, desarme la unidad ni lubrique las piezas giratorias. 
Comuníquese con su distribuidor o centro de servicio Clarion.

3.  DECLARACIÓN DE LA FCC
  1. Este dispositivo cumple con la Sección 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento está 

sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:
 (1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia dañina.
  (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia recibida, incluida aquella que pudiera ocasionar 

un funcionamiento no deseado.
  2. Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada expresamente por la parte responsable podría 

invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar con el equipo.
 NOTA: 

Este equipo ha sido aprobado y cumple los límites para dispositivos digitales de clase B, en 
cumplimiento de la Sección 15 de las Normas de la Comisión Federal de Comunicaciones (FCC, por 
sus siglas en inglés). Estos límites fueron diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable 
contra interferencias dañinas en instalaciones residenciales.

  Este equipo utiliza y puede emitir radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa según las instrucciones, 
puede causar interferencias dañinas en las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no existe garantía 
de que no habrá interferencia en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causara interferencias 
dañinas a la recepción de radio o de televisión, lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando 
el equipo, se recomienda que el usuario intente corregir dicha interferencia mediante una o más de 
las siguientes medidas:

 •  Vuelva a orientar o a ubicar la antena receptora.
 •  Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
 •  Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
 •  Consulte con su distribuidor o con un técnico de radio y televisión con experiencia para recibir ayuda.
  Declaración de exposición a la radiación de la FCC
  Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC estipulados para un 

entorno no controlado. Este equipo debería instalarse y funcionar con una distancia mínima de 20 
cm entre la unidad y su cuerpo.

4.  “Hecho para iPod”, “Hecho para iPhone” y “Hecho para iPad” significan que se ha diseñado un 
accesorio electrónico para conectarse específicamente al iPod, iPhone o iPad respectivamente, y el 
desarrollador ha certificado que cumple con las normas de desempeño de Apple. 

  Apple no se responsabiliza por el funcionamiento de este dispositivo ni por el cumplimiento de los 
estándares normativos y de seguridad correspondientes. 

  Tome en cuenta que el uso de este accesorio con un iPod,  iPhone o iPad puede afectar el 
rendimiento inalámbrico.

  iPod, iPhone, iPad y iTunes son marcas comerciales de Apple Inc., registradas en Estados Unidos y 
otros países.

ADVERTENCIA
 Dispositivos iPod/iPad/iPhone compatibles:

iPhone 6s iPhone 6s plus
iPhone 6 iPhone 6 plus
iPhone 5s iPhone 5c
iPhone 5 iPhone 4s
iPhone 4 iPod nano 7ª generación de 16 GB
iPod nano 6ª generación de 8 y 16 GB iPod nano 5ª generación de 8 y 16 GB
iPod touch 6ª generación de 16, 32, 64 y 128 GB  iPod touch 5ª generación de 16, 32 y  64 GB
iPod touch 4ª generación de 8, 16, 32 y 64 GB iPod classic de 160 GB (a fines de 2009) 
iPad 1ª generación iPad mini 2ª generación
iPad Mini4 iPad Air2

5.  Pandora, el logotipo de Pandora y la imagen comercial de Pandora son marcas comerciales 
o marcas comerciales registradas de Pandora Media, Inc. usadas con permiso.

  Pandora, el logotipo de Pandora y la imagen comercial de Pandora son marcas 
comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de Pandora Media, Inc. usadas con permiso. 
Pandora solo está disponible en ciertos países. Visite pandora.com/legal para obtener más 
información.

  Si tiene algún problema con la aplicación Pandora en su teléfono móvil, diríjase a pandora-
support@pandora.com.

6.  La marca de la palabra Bluetooth y los logotipos son marcas comerciales registradas 
propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., y todo uso de dichas marcas por parte de Clarion Co., 
Ltd, es bajo licencia.

  Otras marcas y nombres comerciales son de sus respectivos propietarios.
7.  SiriusXM y todas las marcas y logotipos relacionados son marcas comerciales de Sirius XM 

Radio, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.
8. Advertencia IC
   Este dispositivo cumple con los estándares RSS exentos de licencia de Industry Canada.
   Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones:
   (1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia.
   (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia, incluida aquella que pudiera ocasionar 

un funcionamiento no deseado.
   Cualquier cambio o modificación no aprobada expresamente por la parte responsable 

podría invalidar la autoridad del usuario para operar con el equipo.

Precauciones Precauciones

INFORMACIÓN PARA USUARIOS:
Los cambios o modificaciones a este producto no 
aprobados por el fabricante dejarán sin efecto la 
garantía e infringirán la aprobación de la FCC.
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Panel de operación

Nombres de los botones

Botón [  / SRC ] (fuente)
• Alterna las fuentes de audio
• Encendido/Apagado (presione largo tiempo)

Botón [ BND ]
• Modo RADIO – Seleccione la banda del 

sintonizador
• Modo USB – Reproducción superior

Botón [  ]
• Ajustes de audio

Perilla de [VOLUMEN]
• Ajusta el nivel de volumen

Botón [PS/AS]
•  Modo RADIO – Exploración prefijada /

Almacenamiento automático (presione largo 
tiempo)

Botón [OPEN]
•  Desbloquea el panel frontal

Botón [ MENU/ ]
• Modo USB  – Función Búsqueda
• Modo iPod  – Menú iPod

• Modo Pandora – Selección de estación
• Modo SiriusXM – Selección directa (presione 

largo tiempo) / Reproducción al instante (presione 
brevemente)

•  En lista de menú/archivo – Atrás
• Modo Tuner – Sin función
• Modo AUX – Sin función

Botón [ENT]
• Confirmar

Botones [  /  ]
• Modo RADIO – Sintonía manual/  

Búsqueda automática (presione largo tiempo)
•   Modo USB/iPod 
 – Pista Anterior/Siguiente

 – Avanzar / Retroceder rápido (presione largo 
tiempo)

•   Modo Pandora – Saltar pista (  )
• Modo SiriusXM – Subir/bajar canal

Perilla [UP/DOWN]
• Modo Radio – Sintonizar
• Modo USB – Seleccionar carpeta/archivo
• Modo Pandora – Seleccionar modo de 

búsqueda/estación

• Modo SiriusXM Radio – Seleccionar categoría / 
(Opera en modos de categoría y canal)

Botones del [1 - 6]
 •  Botón [1]: Explorar reproducción / Estación 

prefijada 1 / Memoria de estación prefijada 1 
(presione largo tiempo) 

 •  Botón [2]: Repetir reproducción / Estación 
prefijada  2 / Memoria de estación prefijada 
2 (presione largo tiempo) / Modo Pandora – 
Marcar pista como favorita

 •  Botón [3]: Reproducción aleatoria / Estación 
prefijada 3 / Memoria de estación prefijada 
3 (presione largo tiempo) / Modo Pandora – 
Marcar artista como favorito  

•  Botón [4]: Reproducción/Pausa / Estación 
prefijada 4 / Memoria de estación prefijada 4 
(presione largo tiempo)

  Nota: Al estar en la función "Reproducción al 
instante" hará reproducción/pausa

 •  Botón [5]: Carpeta anterior / Estación 
prefijada 5 / Memoria de estación prefijada 
5 (presione largo tiempo) / Modo Pandora – 
Pulgares hacia abajo

 •  Botón [6]: Carpeta siguiente / Estación 
prefijada 6 / Memoria de estación prefijada 
6 (presione largo tiempo) / Modo Pandora – 
Pulgares hacia arriba

Botón [DISP]
• Visualizar cambio 
• Configuración del sistema (presione largo 

tiempo)

Botón [RESET] (Restablecer)
•  Presione el botón cuando ocurran los 

siguientes síntomas.
 *  Al presionar los botones la unidad no 

responde.
*  La pantalla no muestra información precisa.
 Los ajustes se mantendrán en la memoria 

aunque apague la unidad o presione el 
botón para restablecer.

Con el panel frontal abierto

[RESET]

[PS/AS]

Sensor 
remoto 

[  SRC]

[ BND ]
[ ]

[VOLUMEN]

Botones del [1~6] [DISP]

[ABIERTO] [MENÚ]

[ENT]

[  ,  ]

[ARRIBA/
ABAJO]

Solo opere el dispositivo cuando el panel frontal esté trabado y cerrado 
adecuadamente. Si deja el panel frontal abierto al operar podría dañar el dispositivo 
de manera permanente.

[REST] (Restablecer)
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Control de zona

Encendido

Arranque el motor. Se alimenta electricidad a esta 
unidad.

Presione el botón [  SRC ] en el panel para encender 
la unidad.

Cuando enciende la primera vez, necesita elegir el tipo de configuración de audio: gire la perilla 
[VOLUMEN] para seleccionar “ESTÁNDAR” o “MULTI ZONA”, y presione el botón [ENT] para confirmar. 
Si elige el modo “ESTÁNDAR”, todas las zonas se configurarán juntas. Si elija “MULTI ZONA”, las zonas 
se pueden configurar por separado. 

P-

P-

Selección de una fuente

Ajuste de volumen

Presione el botón [  SRC] para cambiar el modo de operación. 

ESTÁNDAR: Gire la perilla [VOLUME] en el panel frontal para ajustar el nivel de volumen.
El volumen de todas las zonas se ajustarán juntas.

*  Para volver a restablecer el tipo de configuración de audio, acceda al modo de 
configuración del sistema.

MULTI ZONA: En el modo de ajuste de volumen, gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] para seleccionar el número 
de ZONA y luego gire la perilla [VOLUME].
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Operaciones del radio

Selección del modo de sintonizador
Presione una vez o más el botón [  SRC] para 
entrar al modo de TUNER (sintonizador).

Selección de la banda del sintonizador
Presione el botón [ BND ] en el panel frontal o 
[BAND] en el control remoto para seleccionar una 
banda de radio entre: FM1, FM2, FM3, AM, WB.

Sintonía manual
Durante la sintonía manual, la frecuencia 
cambiará en etapas.
Presione el botón [  ] o [  ] en el panel para 
sintonizar una estación más abajo /más arriba.
Presione el botón [  ] o [  ] en el control 
remoto para seleccionar estaciones prefijadas.

Sintonía automática
Mantenga presionado el botón  [  ] o [  ] 
para buscar una estación más abajo o más arriba.
Para detener la búsqueda, repita la operación 
anterior o presione otros botones que tengan 
funciones de radio.

Nota:
Cuando se recibe una estación, se detiene la 
búsqueda y se reproduce la estación.

Exploración prefijada
La exploración prefijada recibe las estaciones 
almacenadas en orden en la memoria prefijada. 
Esta función es útil cuando se busca una 
estación deseada en la memoria.
1.  Presione el botón [PS/AS] en el panel o en el 

control remoto.
2.  Cuando sintonice una estación deseada, 

presione el botón [PS/AS] otra vez para 
seguir recibiendo esa estación.

Nota:
 Tenga cuidado de no mantener presionado 
el  botón [PS/AS]  por 1 segundo o más, 
de otra manera comenzará la función de 
almacenamiento automát ico y la unidad 
comienza a almacenar estaciones.

Almacenamiento automático
La unidad almacena las estaciones con mayor 
intensidad de señal que encuentre en toda la banda.
Mantenga presionado el botón [PS/AS] (1 seg.) 
para iniciar la búsqueda automática de estaciones.
Para detener el almacenamiento automático, 
presione otros botones que tengan funciones 
de radio.

Notas:
1.  Después del almacenamiento automático, 

las estaciones previamente almacenadas se 
reescribirán.

2.  La unidad tiene 5 bandas, como FM1, FM2, 
FM3, AM y WB. Cada banda puede almacenar 
6 estaciones, y el M606 puede almacenar 30 
estaciones en total.

Almacenamiento manual
Cuando se ha detectado una estación de radio 
esperada, mantenga presionado el botón con el 
número de 1 - 6 para almacenarla en la memoria.

Llamada de la estación 
preestablecida almacenada 
Presione un botón numérico entre el 1 y el 6 en el 
panel para seleccionar la estación preestablecida 
almacenada correspondiente.

Búsqueda local
Cuando encienda la búsqueda LOCAL, solo se 
recibirán las estaciones de radio con una señal 
intensa.
Para seleccionar la función LOCAL, 
mantenga presionado el botón [ DISP ] en 
el panel frontal y luego presione el botón 
[  ] repetidamente hasta que aparezca LO o 
DX en la pantalla, y gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] 
para seleccionar el modo local o distante.

Nota:
La cantidad de estaciones de radio que se 
pueden recibir se reducirá cuando se active el 
modo de búsqueda local.

Operaciones con USB

Pausa en la reproducción
1. Presione el botón [ 4 ] para hacer una pausa 

en la reproducción.
 En la pantalla aparece “PAUSE”.
2.  Para reanudar la reproducción, presione otra 

vez el botón [ 4 ].

Selección de una pista
Pista siguiente
1.  Presione el botón [  ] para saltar al inicio 

de la siguiente pista.
2.  Cada vez que presione el botón [  ], la 

pista avanza al inicio de la siguiente pista.

Pista anterior
1.  Presione el botón  [  ] para regresar al 

inicio de la pista actual.
2.  Presione dos veces el botón [  ] para 

regresar al inicio de la pista anterior.

Avanzar/retroceder rápido
Avanzar rápido
Mantenga presionado el botón [  ].
Retroceder rápido
Mantenga presionado el botón [  ].
*  Los dispositivos USB que contengan una 

gran cantidad de archivos de audio pueden 
tardar varios momentos para comenzar la 
búsqueda y aumentar el retraso entre las 
pistas. Además, podrían ocurrir algunos 
errores durante la reproducción.

Selección de carpeta
Esta función le permite seleccionar una carpeta 
que contiene archivos MP3/WMA y comenzar a 
reproducir desde la primera pista en la carpeta.
1. Presione el botón [ 5 ] o [ 6 ].
  Presione el botón [ 6 ] para pasar a la 

siguiente carpeta. Presione el botón  [ 5 ] 
para regresar a la carpeta anterior.

2.  Para seleccionar una pista, presione el botón 
[  ] o [  ] button.

Función de búsqueda
1.  Presione el botón [ MENU ] para entrar al 

modo de BÚSQUEDA DE CARPETAS. 

2.  Gire la perilla  [UP/DOWN] para seleccionar 
una carpeta.

3.  Presione el botón [ENT] para entrar al modo 
de búsqueda de la lista de archivos. La lista 
de pistas aparece en la pantalla.

4.  Gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] para seleccionar 
una pista.

5. Presione el botón [ENT]  para reproducir.
*   Cuando reproduce un archivo MP3/WMA, 

esta función se realiza en la carpeta actual.

Función superior
La función superior se reinicia a la primera pista 
de las almacenadas. Presione el botón [ 4 ] para 
reproducir la primera pista (pista 1).
*  En caso de archivos MP3/WMA, se reproduce 
la primera pista de la carpeta actual.

Otras funciones de reproducción
Explorar y reproducir
Esta función le permite localizar y reproducir los 
primeros 10 segundos de todas las pistas.
Presione el botón [ 1 ] para explorar y reproducir.

Repetir la reproducción
Esta función le permite reproducir la pista actual, 
pistas que ya se han reproducido en la carpeta o 
todas las pistas constantemente.
1.  Presione el botón [ 2 ] una vez o más hasta 

que en la pantalla aparezca “REPEAT ONE” 
para repetir la reproducción y se enciendan 
las luces de segmentos “ ”. 

2.  Presione varias veces el botón [ 2 ] hasta 
que aparezca “REPEAT FOLD” en la pantalla 
para repetir la reproducción de la carpeta. 

3.  Presione varias veces el botón [ 2 ] hasta que 
aparezca “REPEAT ALL” en la pantalla para 
repetir la reproducción de todas las pistas.

4.  Presione el botón [ 2 ] varias veces hasta que 
en la pantalla aparezca “REPEAT OFF” para 
cancelar la reproducción y se apaguen las 
luces de segmentos “ ”. 

Reproducción aleatoria
Esta función le permite reproducir todas las 
pistas grabadas en un disco en orden aleatorio.
Pres ione e l  botón [  3  ]  para real izar  la 
reproducción aleatoria y se enciendan las luces 
de segmentos “ ”.
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Conexión de un dispositivo
Conecte un iPod, iPhone o iPad al conector USB 
por medio del cable accesorio para iPod/iPhone/
iPad.
Cuando conecte un dispositivo, la unidad leerá 
automáticamente los archivos. En la pantalla se 
muestra la información de la pista una vez que 
inicia la reproducción.

[MENÚ]
Presione el botón [ MENU ], gire la perilla 
[UP/DOWN] para seleccionar entre LISTA 
DE REPRODUCCIÓN / ARTISTA / ÁLBUM / 
GÉNERO / CANCIONES / COMPOSITORES / 
LIBRO DE AUDIO / PODCASTS, y presione el 
botón [ENT] para confirmar.  

Reproducir/Pausa
Presione el botón  [ 4 ] en el panel o [  ] en el 
control remoto para reproducir/hacer pausa.

Repetir la reproducción
Esta función le permite reproducir repetidas 
veces la pista actual o reproducir todas las pistas 
de su iPod/iPhone/iPad repetidamente.
1.  Presione el botón [ 2 ] hasta que aparezca 

“REPEAT ONE” en la pantalla LCD para 
repetir la reproducción de la canción actual.

2.  Presione el botón [ 2 ] hasta que aparezca 
“REPEAT ALL” en la pantalla LCD para 
repet i r  la  reproducc ión  de  todas  las 
canciones.

3.  Presione varias veces el botón [ 2 ] hasta que 
aparezca “REPEAT OFF” en la pantalla LCD 
para cancelar la reproducción repetida. 

Reproducción aleatoria
Esta función le permite reproducir todas las 
pistas grabadas en su iPod/iPhone/iPad en 
orden aleatorio.
1.  Presione el botón [ 3 ] una vez o más hasta 

que en la pantalla aparezca “RANDOM ON” 
para realizar la reproducción aleatoria.

2.  Presione varias veces el botón [ 3 ] hasta que 
aparezca “RANDOM ALUM” en la pantalla 
LCD para reproducir el álbum en forma 
aleatoria.

 3.  Presione varias veces el botón [ 3 ] hasta que 
aparezca “RANDOM OFF” en la pantalla LCD 
para cancelar la reproducción aleatoria. 

Búsqueda alfabética en el menú 
del iPod
Esta  func ión  rea l i za  búsquedas  en  las 
subcarpetas de letras del alfabeto deseadas.
1.  Presione el botón [MENU] para seleccionar el 

modo de menú del iPod.
2.  Gire la perilla [UP/DOWN]  para alternar 

entre las categorías.
  LISTA DE REPRODUCCIÓN, ARTISTA, 

Á L B U M ,  G É N E R O ,  C A N C I O N E S , 
COMPOSITORES, LIBRO DE AUDIO, 
PODCASTS.

3.  Presione el botón [ENT]. (Se muestra el 
contenido de la categoría.)

4.  Gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] para seleccionar la 
letra deseada para la búsqueda.

5.   Presione el botón [ENT] para confirmar.

Para escuchar Pandora ®

Puede transmitir radio por Internet Pandora 
conectando un iPod/iPhone que tenga la aplicación 
Pandora para dispositivos móviles ya instalada.
Para comenzar la transmisión, conecte el iPod/
iPhone/iPad con la aplicación Pandora ya iniciada.
En modo Pandora, cuando la unidad muestre 
“PLEASE LAUNCH PANDORA APPLICATION 
ON MOBILE DEVICE” (Inicie la aplicación en 
el dispositivo móvil en el modo Pandora), inicie 
la aplicación Pandora con el iPod/iPhone/iPad 
conectado.
1.  Presione el botón [  SRC] para entrar al 

modo Pandora.

Selección de una estación de la lista
Presione el botón [MENU] y seleccione “BY 
DATE” (Por fecha) o “BY NAME” (Por nombre) 
girando la perilla [UP/DOWN]y presionando el 
botón [ENT].
• BY DATE (Por fecha): Lista según las fechas 

de creación.
• BY NAME (Por nombre): Lista en orden 

alfabético

Vaya a la estación siguiente o a la estación 
anterior (en orden alfabético)
Gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] en el panel hacia la 
izquierda para ir a la estación anterior.
Gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] en el panel hacia la 
derecha o presione el botón [BAND/TOP] en el 
control remoto para ir a la estación siguiente.

Pulgares arriba/pulgares abajo
Pulgares arriba: 
Presione el botón [ 6 ] en el panel o el botón 
[RPT] en el control remoto para marcar pulgares 
arriba. Marcar pulgares arriba en una pista le dirá 
a Pandora que reproduzca más pistas como esa. 
Pulgares abajo: 
Presione el botón [ 5 ] en el panel o el botón 
[SCN] en el control remoto para marcar pulgares 
abajo. Marcar pulgares abajo en una pista 
saltará a la siguiente pista (sujeto al límite de 
saltos), y Pandora recordará que no reproduzca 
otra vez esa pista en la estación.

Notas:
•   Puede personalizar sus estaciones con 

"pulgares arriba" o "pulgares abajo".
•  Si marca una estación con pulgares abajo 

después de exceder el límite de saltos, sus 
comentarios se guardarán, pero la pista 
actual seguirá reproduciéndose.

Pista FAVORITA
Presione brevemente el botón [2] para marcar la 
pista actual como favorita.   

Artista FAVORITO
Presione brevemente el botón [3] para marcar el 
artista actual como favorito.   

Saltar
Presione el botón  [  ] en el panel o en el control 
remoto para las siguientes pistas en la estación.
Nota:
•   Pandora limita el número de saltos permitidos 

en su servicio. Si trata de saltar pistas más 
allá del límite, se muestra “SKIP LIMIT”.

Reproducir/Pausa
Presione el botón [ 4 ] en el panel o [  ] en el 
control remoto para reproducir/hacer pausa.



E
spañol

22 M606

Operaciones del radio por satélite SiriusXM

Almacenamiento de canales 
prefijados
1.   Presione el botón [ BND ] para seleccionar la 

banda deseada en que desea almacenar el 
canal prefijado.

  Existen 3 bandas prefijadas de radio por 
satélite. Cada vez que presione el botón 
[ BND ] se cambia la banda: 

 SXM1 -> SXM2 -> SXM3 -> SXM1
2.  Sintonice el canal deseado y luego mantenga 

presionado uno de los botones prefijados 
(1 - 6) para almacenar el canal. 

3.  Repita el procedimiento para almacenar 
hasta otros 5 canales en la misma banda.

Nota:
•   Se pueden almacenar un total de 18 canales 

en la memoria prefijada, 6 canales para cada 
banda (SXM1, SXM2 y SXM3).

Sintonía de canales usando 
prefijados
1.   Presione el botón [ BND ] para seleccionar la 

banda deseada de los canales prefijados que 
desee acceder.

2.  Presione el botón prefijado (1 a 6) que 
tenga el canal de radio de satélite deseado 
almacenado en la memoria.

Exploración de categoría
1.   Mantenga presionado el botón [ BND ] para 

activar el modo de Examinar categorías.
2.  Gire la perilla [UP/DOWN] para seleccionar la 

categoría deseada.
3.  Presione [  ] o [  ] para seleccionar 

al canal deseado dentro de la categoría 
seleccionada. Puede ver el nombre del canal, 
el número de canal, el artista, el título o el 
contenido presionando [DISP].

4.  Presione [ENT] para sintonizar el canal 
seleccionado.

Nota:
Si no se realiza una operación en 10 segundos, 
se cancela el modo de exploración de categoría.

Exploración prefijada
La exploración prefijada recibe los canales 
almacenados en orden en la memoria prefijada. 
Esta función es útil cuando se busca un canal 
deseado en la memoria.
1.  Mantenga presionado el botón [PS/AS].
2.  Cuando sintonice un canal deseado, presione 

otra vez el botón [PS/AS] para seleccionar 
ese canal.

Exploración de categoría
Esta función es útil cuando explora en busca de un 
canal deseado dentro de una categoría específica.
1.  Presione el botón [BND] en el panel. Aparecen 

las opciones seleccionables CHN/CAT.
2.  Presione brevemente el botón [PS/AS] para 

comenzar a explorar canales.
3.  Cuando reproduzca un canal deseado, 

presione otra vez el botón [PS/AS] para 
seleccionar ese canal.

Nota:
•  Tenga cuidado de no mantener presionado 

el botón [PS/AS] por 1 segundo o más, 
de otra manera comenzará la función de 
almacenamiento automático y la unidad 
comienza a almacenar estaciones.

Reproducción instantánea
1.  En modo SiriusXM, presione el botón [MENU] 

para entrar al modo de REPRODUCCIÓN 
INSTANTÁNEA.

2.  Presione el botón [  ] o [  ] para 
avanzar hacia atrás o hacia adelante.

3.  Mantenga presionado el botón [  ] o 
[  ] para atrasar (REW) o adelantar (FF).

4.  Presione el botón  [ 4 ] en el panel o 
    [  ] en el control remoto para reproducir/

hacer pausa.
5. Presione el botón [MENU] o [ BND ] para 

salir.

Operaciones de Bluetooth

Actualizaciones de software

Acoplamiento con Bluetooth
1.  Enc ienda la  func ión B luetooth  en su 

dispositivo móvil.
2.  Ingrese a l  menú de conf igurac ión de 

Bluetooth en el dispositivo móvil.
3. Busque nuevos dispositivos Bluetooth.
4.  Seleccione M606 de la lista de acoplamientos 

en el dispositivo móvil.
5.  De ser necesario, ingrese “0000” como la 

contraseña (la contraseña predeterminada es 
“ 0000 ”).

6. Después  de  acop la r  co r rec tamen te , 
aparecerá, “BT AUDIO” en la pantalla LCD 
por 1 segundo. 

7. Presione el botón [  SRC] para seleccionar 
“BT AUDIO”.

8. La unidad se puede conectar hasta con tres 
unidades.

*  Durante el acoplamiento, dependiendo del 
tipo de dispositivo móvil, aparecerá un código 
NIP de seis dígitos tanto en la pantalla de la 
unidad fuente como en el dispositivo móvil. 

  En este caso, asegúrese de tener el mismo 
código NIP en los dos dispositivos y luego 
confirme en el dispositivo móvil. 

Reproducción/pausa de una pista
1.   Presione el botón [4] o [  ] en el control 

remoto  pa ra  hace r  una  pausa  en  l a 
reproducción de audio.

2.  Para reanudar la reproducción de audio, 
presione el botón [4] o [  ] otra vez en el 
control remoto.

Verifique periódicamente el sitio web de Clarion 
para ver actualizaciones de software y mejoras 
para su producto Clarion. Estas actualizaciones 
se pueden encontrar en la pestaña "Get Support" 
(Obtener apoyo) y luego en "Software Update / 
Download" (Actualizar/descargar software). 

Selección de una pista
Pista siguiente
1.  Presione el botón [  ] para moverse al inicio 

de la siguiente pista.
2.  Cada vez que presione el botón [  ], la 

reproducción cambia a otra pista hacia adelante.

Pista anterior
1.  Presione el botón [  ] para moverse al inicio 

de la pista anterior.
2.  Cada vez que presione el botón [  ], la 

reproducción cambia a la pista anterior en 
dirección opuesta.

Nota:
El orden de reproducción dependerá del 
reproductor de audio con Bluetooth . Cuando 
se presiona el botón [ ], algunos dispositivos 
A2DP reiniciarán la pista actual; dependiendo de 
la duración de la reproducción.
Al reproducir música transmitida en la pantalla 
se mostrará “A2DP”. En esta unidad no se 
puede mostrar información sobre las pistas (por 
ejemplo, el tiempo de reproducción transcurrido, 
el t í tulo de la canción, etc.) .  Cuando se 
desconecte un dispositivo A2DP, en la pantalla 
aparecerá “NO DEVICE” y la unidad regresará a 
la fuente de audio seleccionada anteriormente. 
Algunos reproductores de audio de Bluetooth  tal 
vez no tengan reproducción/pausa sincronizada 
con esta unidad. Asegúrese de que tanto el 
dispositivo como la unidad principal tengan la 
misma situación de reproducción/pausa en el 
modo BT MUSIC.
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Notes:
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